OP \$165.00 5791423

ETAS ID: TM839416

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tree of Life Canada ULC		03/13/2023	unlimited liability corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Export Packers Company Limited		
Street Address:	107 Walker Drive		
City:	Brampton		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	L6T 5K5		
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5791423	GREEN OCEAN	
Serial Number:	88926074	SEAFOOD WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	
Registration Number:	6066514	SHRIMP WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	
Registration Number:	6066515	FISH WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	
Registration Number:	6066516	SCALLOPS WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	
Registration Number:	6066501	HINTS FROM OUR SEASIDE KITCHEN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8446707009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7025504400

Email: TRADEMARKSLV@DICKINSONWRIGHT.COM

Correspondent Name: Shauna L. Norton

Address Line 1: 3883 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 800

Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89169

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Shauna L. Norton

Address Line 1: 3883 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 800

TRADEMARK REEL: 008198 FRAME: 0646

900800385

Address Line 4: Las Vegas, NEVADA 89169			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shauna L. Norton		
SIGNATURE:	/Shauna L. Norton/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2023		

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory_Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_Fully_Executed#page1.tif source=Confirmatory_Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_Fully_Executed#page2.tif source=Confirmatory_Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_Fully_Executed#page3.tif source=Confirmatory_Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_Fully_Executed#page4.tif source=Confirmatory_Trademark_Assignment_Agreement_-_Fully_Executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008198 FRAME: 0647

CONFIRMATORY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Intellectual Property Assignment (the "Assignment"), effective as of March 13, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between TREE OF LIFE CANADA ULC (the "Assignor") and EXPORT PACKERS COMPANY LIMITED (the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are referred to in this Assignment each individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 13, 2023 (the "APA") to sell and transfer the Purchased Assets (as defined in the APA) from Assignor to Assignee, including but not limited to the Owned Intellectual Property (as defined in the APA), including but not limited to the trademarks listed in Exhibit "A" attached hereto:

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.6 of the APA, Assignee and Assignor desire to execute the assignment set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises set forth in the APA and herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer, convey and set over to and unto the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Owned Intellectual Property including without limitation the trademarks, however depicted, listed in Exhibit "A" hereto, including all registrations and applications and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof, and all goodwill associated with the foregoing, including any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past infringements of the foregoing, and all rights to file for, obtain and maintain registrations for the foregoing. Assignor irrevocably and perpetually waived, agrees to irrevocably and perpetually waive, and does hereby irrevocably and perpetually waive, any and all moral rights and other non-assignable rights throughout the world which Assignor may now or at any time possess in respect of the works comprised within the Owned Intellectual Property, to the full extent permitted by applicable laws.
- 2. Relationship to the APA. This Assignment is being executed pursuant to Section 4.6 of the APA and does not amend, modify, or replace any terms of the APA.
- 3. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and both of which taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. To evidence its execution of an original counterpart of this Assignment, a Party may send a copy of its original signature on the execution page hereof to the other Party by e-mail in pdf format or by other electronic transmission and such transmission shall constitute delivery of an executed copy of this Agreement to the receiving Party.
- 4. Covenants and Warranties. Assignor covenants and warrants that it has not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008198 FRAME: 0648

- 5. Enurement. This Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable in such Province and this Agreement shall be treated, in all respects, as an Ontario contract.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Assignment to be effective as of the Effective Date.

TREE OF LIFE CANADA ULC

By: Dan and Del

Name: Lisa MacNeil Title: President

EXPORT PACKERS COMPANY LIMITED

73 A.

Name: Day LøBlanc Title: President

Exhibit "A"

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	Jurisdiction
GREEN OCEAN	1443413	TMA773250	Registered	Canada
GREEN OCEAN	87701271	5791423	Registered	United States
GREEN OCEAN GO ORGANIC Design	1852985	TMA 1027379	Registered	Canada
GO ORGANIC				
SEAFOOD WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	2028695		Pending	Canada
SEAFOOD WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	88926074		Pending	United States
SHRIMP WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	1871063	TMA1027404	Registered	Canada
SHRIMP WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	87725373	6066514	Registered	United States
FISH WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	1871064	TMA1027385	Registered	Canada
FISH WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	87725393	6066515	Registered	United States
SCALLOPS WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	1871061	TMA1027378	Registered	Canada
SCALLOPS WITH NOTHING TO HIDE	87725402	6066516	Registered	United States
HINTS FROM OUR SEASIDE KITCHEN	1857032	TMA1023145	Registered	Canada

TRADEMARK REEL: 008198 FRAME: 0651

Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	Jurisdiction
HINTS FROM OUR SEASIDE KITCHEN	87643252	6066501	Registered	United States
SEA HAUL	511624	TMA298527	Registered	Canada
Rien à cacher, juste des Crevettes	1871797	TMA1030459	Registered	Canada
Rien à cacher, juste des Pétonoles	1871802	TMA 1030461	Registered	Canada
Rien à cacher, juste du Poisson	1871799	TMA1030467	Registered	Canada